

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 20810 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Smt. Rafiunnisa Begum, W/o. Late Nizam Ali,
2. Md. Azeem Ali, S/o. Late Nizam Ali,

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP. No. 20810 of 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL), Rep. by its Chairman- cum- Managing Director Hyderabad, Mint Compound
2. The Divisional Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
3. The Assistant Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
4. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The District Revenue Officer, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy .
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI P.ROY REDDY

**Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 : SRI N.SREEDHAR REDDY,
Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL**

Counsel for Respondent Nos. 4 to 6: ASST. GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 1 to 3 not to proceed with the construction of compound wall over an extent of 1 Acre of private land belonging to the Petitioners, situated in Sy. No. 666 of Patancheru Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, pending disposal of WP No. 20810 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are directed not to proceed with the construction of compound wall over an extent of 1 Acre of private land belonging to petitioners in survey No.666 of Patancheru Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District till submission of survey report.

✓
D
**SD/-T.JAYASREE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman- cum- Managing Director Hyderabad, Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL), Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
2. The Divisional Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
3. The Assistant Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
4. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The District Revenue Officer, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy .
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy. (Addressees 1 to 6 BY RPAD)
7. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
8. One CC to Sri P.Roy Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 17-7-2025

ORDER

I.A.NO. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP. NO. 20810 OF 2025

DIRECTION

