

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 20810 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Rafiunnisa Begum, W/o. Late Nizam Ali,
2. Md. Azeem Ali, S/o. Late Nizam Ali,

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL), Rep. by its Chairman- cum- Managing Director Hyderabad, Mint Compound
2. The Divisional Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
3. The Assistant Engineer, The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., (TGSPDCL) Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
4. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The District Revenue Officer, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy .
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents 1 to 3 in taking steps for proceeding with the construction of compound wall over an extent of 1 Acre of private land belonging to the Petitioners, situated in Sy.No.666 of Patancheru Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, without following due process of law, by assuming and treating the same to be situated in Sy.No.222 of Pati Village as illegal, arbitrary, violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently refrain the Respondents from doing so.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to

direct the Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Sangareddy (R- 6) to forthwith take steps for conducting survey and to demarcate/fix the boundaries of the land covered by Sy. No. 666 of Patancheru Village and the land covered by Sy.No.222 of Pati Village, pending disposal of WP.No.20810 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 1 to 3 not to proceed with the construction of compound wall over an extent of 1 Acre of private land belonging to the Petitioners, situated in Sy.No.666 of Patancheru Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, pending disposal of WP.No.20810 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 17.07.2025 made in I.A.Nos.1 and 2 of 2025 and 30.07.2025, 02.09.2025, 25.09.2025, 23.10.2025, 10.11.2025, 26.11.2025 & 04.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. P. ROY REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI. N. SREEDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Assistant GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.4 to 6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 06.01.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

112
SD/-U.SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. P. ROY REDDY, Advocate (OPUC).
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad (OUT).
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:29/12/2025

List on 06.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.20810 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

